1,688  82  1  -   -   2 652

1,688  82  1  -   -   2 652

Financial liabilities
Trade payables

2,011  41  31  2  1  1 298

2,011  41  31  2  1  1 298

Particulars As at 1 April 2015

USD EURO GBP CHF AUD JPY NPR

Financial assets
Trade receivables

2,019 94  -   -   -   7 652

2,019 94  -   -   -   7 652

Financial liabilities
Trade payables

3,482 31 53 5 12  -   298

3,482 31 53 5 12  -   298

Annual Report 2016-17

201

Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2017

(All amounts in ` lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Sensitivity analysis

“A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against below currencies
at 31 March would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in
a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant”

Particulars Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

1% depreciation / appreciation in Indian
Rupees against following foreign currencies:

For the year ended 31 March 2017

USD 19.40 (19.40) 19.40 (19.40)

EUR (0.91) 0.91 (0.91) 0.91

GBP 0.32 (0.32) 0.32 (0.32)

CHF (0.11) 0.11 (0.11) 0.11

AUD 0.02 (0.02) 0.02 (0.02)

JPY (0.02) 0.02 (0.02) 0.02

NPR (3.55) 3.55 (3.55) 3.55

Total 15.16 (15.16) 15.16 (15.16)

For the year ended 31 March 2016

USD 3.23 (3.23) 3.23 (3.23)

EUR (0.41) 0.41 (0.41) 0.41

GBP 0.31 (0.31) 0.31 (0.31)

CHF 0.02 (0.02) 0.02 (0.02)

AUD 0.00 (0.00) 0.00 (0.00)

JPY 0.01) 0.01 (0.01) 0.01

NPR (3.54) 3.54 (3.54) 3.54

Total (0.40) 0.40 (0.40) 0.40

USD: United States Dollar, EUR: Euro, GBP: Great British Pound, CHF: Swiss Franc, AUD: Australian Dollar, JPY:
Japanese Yen, NPR: Nepalese Rupees

iii. Market risk

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term
borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

202

Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2017

(All amounts in ` lacs, unless otherwise stated)